
LOK SABHA DEBATES

I

LOK SABHA

Friday, July 16. 1892/Asadha 25, 1904
(Saka)

~ e Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock f.T\·1R. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

arurer qQ I 44 : s!ft CZ1f . oft . =tj ... c; ~I ~ {
~ .... ~ ~~ ~

~ GfiU ~  ~ ·? ~ fCCfiC ~
~  I

Shri Navin Ravani ... He is also not here.
Shri Ram Gopal Reddy.

SHRJ M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Q. No. 124.

-MR. SPEAKER: How you happen to be be re?

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:

How can I miss this opportunity?

g e~ in Construction of Hotels for

Asiad

*124. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

REDDY:

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND

CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) wliat progress has been made so far in the construction ot hotels for the tourist traffic during the Asian Games in 1982 at New Delhi:
1311 LS--1.
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(b) when they are likely to be com·

pJeted ·and ready for use;

( c) for how many ~ the arrangement is beins-made;

( d) whether the booking for tourists to attend Asian Games has started; and

( c) if so, the de.tails thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED

ALAM KHAN): (a) to Ce). A statement is taid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

To meet tfie requirements of the participants and olTicials an<l jn audition a number of spectators expeded to vhit Delhi in connection with the Asian Games 1982. a decision was taken that be-

'
sides the existing number of hotel rooms of 3,801 as on January 1981, 2,500 extra
rooms were to be constructed . For this purpose the 2 hotels of the ITDC, namely, Yatri Nivas and Kanishka were to be speedily completed and got ready by September 1982. Besides this, expamiion of the existing hotel capacity was allowed in respct:t of Maurya Sheraton. In addition, 9 new hotels were authorised to be constructed. The above mentioned 12 hotels with a total capacity of 4,358 rooms were to complete and offer 2,500

rooms to meet the requirements of ASIAD-1982 (1·ide statement of Anncx!.lre

I) . However, the hot.els promised to provide 2,679 rooms as shown in CoJumn-

4 of the statement at Annexure I in order to provide for the contingency of some of the hotels not being able to offer the number of rooms indicated by them.

The progress in respect of all the above mentioned hotels is constantly being monitored by a regular Review Committee set up for the purpose and progress is by and large in accordance with the bar chart and time schedule fixed for the purpose.

In the case of the hotels where only a certain number of rooms are being

e ~ for Asian Games, necessary steps have been taken by the hoteliers to provide the requisite facilities like restaurants, etc. even though the rest of the guest rooms may be completed after the Asian Games.

The contingents and participants numbering around 51000 will be accommodated in the Games Village. The other officials connected with the Games requiring accommodation in the hotels have been estimated at around 2,800 and necessary reservations have been made in the varions hotels both existing and new, to meet the requirements of the above-
oilicials. A statement is placed at Annexure II indicating the reservations projected by the Special Organising Com·

mittee.

The remaining rooms will be utilised for visitors and tourists. In order to meet any further demand for accommodation by tourists and visitors, the Department of Tourism and the Delhi Touristr1
Development Corporation have worked out a scheme of paying-guest accommodation and have identified accommodation to the extent of 3,533 beds in 795 paying-guest houses. Necessary minimum infrastructural facilities for guest to stay is being provided in the above mentioned paying-guest accommodation.

ANNEX URE-I

S.No. Name of the Hot.el Total No. Rowns of rooms ~

for Asiad
'82 by
hoteliers __________________ , ______ _

Asian Hotds . 588 300

2 Surya Hot:c-l 258 2{t

3 Sidhartha 156 156

4 Kanishka 3<'0 300

5 Mam·ya cxteCL"iion • ~ 122.

6 Taj l-fotel 5()0 200

7 Cen ta_ur Hotc l 416 200

8 Samrat 300 25()

9 Yatri Niwas 562 55°

IO Bharat Hotel 500 150

It Mericlien Hotd •. 425 110

12 )>ark Hotel 231 I 00•

~ ~ ... -----. ----
Tote.I 4358 ~
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11.NNEX U RE·ll

Public Sector hotels

J. Ashok

2. Akb,.r

3· Ka.nisli.ka

4· .'->t:.mrat

5· Qutah

6. Ja.npath

7. Ranjit

8. Lodhi

9. '\";; tr i l\'iwc_.s

IO. ~~  (HCI)

PR/VA TE SECTOR HO TELS

1. 'Lj ~  l Hot• J

2. A;;bn H olds .

3. Surya I ~ a

4. Sic.ldharth Coutinn1tal

M ~ a existing

(i. ~ Intercontin<ntal

Total

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Sir, it is a very exhaustive statement.

He has furnished all the particulars. I want to lnow whether during the Asian

Games he has made all the arrangements for tbe safety and other things for the participants and visitors and whether sufficient and good accommodation for all the players has been provided for. He has me.ntioncd some Hotels which have promised to provide the accommodation.
Some Government Hot·els arc also there.

But I ~ to know particularly whether proper arrangements for safety and other things are being made.

~  ~) : ) ~ q <. ~
.... ~ 7

~ ~ • ~ ~ ~~  ct1.fT \if"f Cf(f)f ~)

~ I

Rooms booked for
A SIAD

275

75

300

10(,

I 00

200

200

122

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
I want to assure the hon. Member that there will be no shortage of accommodation. As far as the safety and welfare of the participants and visitors is con. cerned, that is also our concern as well as the concern of my colleague sitting by my side . I hope, he will be taking care of that fully.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:

May I know whether the Government propose to allow some more Hotels to have some more floors so that full accommodation for the Asian Games is madt!
available.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
It is a suggestion for consideration. It will be considered at an appropriate time.

6
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SHRI ERA ANBARASU: I would
J ike to know whether there is any proposal for constructing a 5-Star hotel near

Meenambakkam Airport?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:

These are Asiad-linked Projects and it has nothing to do with the question that the

Hon. Member has asked.

SHRI ERA ANBARASU: I feel that it is necessary that a hotel should come up at Madras.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT; In the last two years certain 5-Star hotels' projects have hecn sanctioned spe<.:ifi<.:ally on the condition that they will make avaibble e ~ number of rooms

~ g ee before the Asiad Games begin.

1 n particular. ·1 wcYil'f<l like to know what terms and ~ have been laid down on Hotel Meridian and Raisina and whether all those 1:oom-s ·would be availal"iie for the Asiad'!

SHRI KHURSHEED Al_AM KHAN:

All the. hotels which have made the pro·

mise to make the rooms available, are keeping their construction \vork accordin" to the ~ a e laid down. The e> • -

land allotted to the a ~ hoteliers is being given either by tne Works and l-fousjng Ministry or the-NDMC or the DDA.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: There is a mushroom growth of hoteJs in the private

~e as wcl I as Government sector because of the Asiad. It is an international prestige. The prestige of India has grown hy leaps Hnd bounds so far as AsiaJ Games arc concerned and efforts are being made to provide accommodation for the people who are cowing from abroad.

Of e~ internal domestic visitors7 accommodation also will be Jookcd after.

I wouJd like to know by what. point of time the construction of most of the hotels will be completed to meet the situation.

Another question arising out of this is whether any policy has also been evolved to meet the situation even after Asiad Games are over. Sometimes the hotels become empty. And, therefore, I would like to know whether any precautionary measures have been taken to meet such eventualities even after the Asiad Games are over.

MR SPEAKER: I will ask the Hon.
Minister to reserve those rooms to Mr

~ a a

SHRC K. LAKKAPPA: Both of us will get them!

SHRl KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:

As I said there is adequate. number of rooms available for the Asiad Games and, after the Asiad Games, I can assure
1he Hon. Member ....... .

SHRl K . .LAKKAPPA: What are the plans that you have thought of? Not that in the programme itself whether the plans are being envisaged.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
According to the Plan, what \Ve need is more promotion of tourism to attract more tourists to the country and certainly this will be done because we will have ten new hotels.

· SHRI AMAL DUTIA: What is the expected number of foreign tourists who wil I visit India for viewing the Asiad Games and what percentage, if any, of those tourists can go to other parts of Jndia? Once they come to India, . they may fikc to go to other parts of India.
Has the Government envisaged this possibility? What arrangements, if any, have he en made by the Government to facilitate their visits to other parts of India'!

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:

About 10,000 people would come to this country before the Asiad Games and they will be staying here during the period. After the Games. we expect that there will be a certain number of visitors going to the neighbouring cities like Agra, Jaipur, Varanasi and Khajuraho.

All the State Governments have been asked to take care of the expected arriva1s of visiton to these places at the time of the Asiad Games and certainly they will be looked after in these places as we look after all the tourists in the country.

Scarcity of hard currency

*125. PROF. MAD HU

VATE: Will the Minister of

be pleased to state;

DANDA-

FINANCE

(a) whether the attention or Gov-

ernnient has heen drnwn to the ncws-
item under the caption '·Acute scarcity of ~ currency in the Delhi Edition of the 'Times of India" of 4 hli1c., 1982:

( h) if so, whether it is a fact that. as mentioned in the news-item, due 10 the

~ spurt in the smuggling of gold <llld other commodities into India. commercial banks and other foreign exchange dealers in the country arc now faced with an acute scarcity of hard currency notes ar.d that particularly US dollars in cash have gone underground; and

( c) if so, what steps are being taken to prevent this acute scarcity of hard currency?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a)
Yes, Sir.

( h) e~e e Bank of India have re·
ported that they have not received any complaint about shortage of foreign currency notes either from the travelling public or from authorised dealers!money

changers.

( c) Does not arise.

PROF. MAOHU DANDAVATE: It seems to be a very cursory reply. First I wou1<l request the hon. Minister, before putting my supplementaries, to request the Reserve Bank authorities to check up their statistics and records and find out whether the report sent by them is correct because in reply tO part (a) Of my question, he has said 'Yes. Sir'; that means, they have already seen the report that has appeared in the Times o] 1 ndia of 4th. June, 198'.t. There hl!P! been an elaborate report in the Times of India of 4th June under the heading 'Acute scarcity of hard currency'. Here the hon.

Minister claims that the Reserve Bank has not received any complaints. I do·

not know whether those who arc suffering from these difficulties have scnl their letters of complaints to the Reserve Bank authorities or whether they have pre-
fcrre.d to talk directly to the pre1;:...; r;ar-·

rating their complaint...;. If you have carefully gone through the repun --.. and you have admitted that yon have gone lhroug the. report--J \VlHild ~ to know whether il is not· true that quite a good number of banking circles have already claimed that there is squeeze on the supply cf foreign currency and they have atlrihutnl this to the hectic purchase on a big scale hy the agents of smugglers who han: been ~g g gold and other commodities including tlrugs.

Not only ~ hanking circles but. it a~

been reported in this very despatch. the Central Department of Revenue sources also have indicated that there is an increase in the incidence of srimggling in the recent past that has resufted in the payment crisis and as a result of that there is a jump in the demand for cash dollars and the Government is not abJe to meet the requirements of those who come forth with the demand for more and more foreign exchange. They have given the .figures and I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether that is correct. The smuggling has increased and it is found that even when the demaqd is to the tune of 500 dollars, these agencies have not been able tomeet the requirement. If this report which I have placed before you is correct. in that case, how is it that you say that the Reserve Bank has indicated that there have been no complaints at all?

SHRJ PRANAB MUKHERJEE: In fact. when we saw the report of the Times of India of 4th June. 1982. we drew the attention of the Reserve Bank to it and asked them to give us their comments. The Reserve Bank said that they had not received any complaints. and they had also checked up from cer-

